

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. PIL Petition No. 22508/2018

Rajendra Prasad Sharma

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. D.D. Khandelwal Advocate, Mr. Vimal Chand Chaudhary Advocate.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Anil Mehta, Additional Advocate General with Mr. Yashodhar Pandey Advocate. Mr. O.P. Pareek Advocate on behalf of Mr. Lalit Sharma Advocate.

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI**

Order

24/11/2021

This petition seeks direction for proper streamlining and pakka construction of a part of Nala crossing through the city of Jaipur on a stretch of 4½ kilometers.

The reply filed by the State is that the only impediment in construction of pakka Nala is that stretch of 4½ kilometers is situated on private khatedar lands and except the work of cleaning, other work cannot be done unless the strip of land is either surrendered by the khatedar or is acquired by Jaipur Development Authority or by the State in exercise of power of acquisition under the applicable acquisition law.

We find that as far as cleaning and removal of debris is concerned, for that some steps have already been taken earlier by issuing tender.

The State and Jaipur Development Authority is directed to act in co-ordination and tandem to ensure that for construction of part of Nala, the lands are made available by way of resumption/acquisition or agreement at the earliest so as to facilitate streamlining and construction of part of Nala on the stretch of 4½ kilometers in the city of Jaipur.

State and Jaipur Development Authority both shall file a joint report before this Court in four weeks to show their plan of action towards resumption/acquisition and construction.

List this case immediately after four weeks.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J (MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),J

Sanjay Kumawat-25

